

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendant.

Case No. 17 Civ. 7520 (PGG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Neil K. Roman
Ishita Kala
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000
nroman@cov.com
ikala@cov.com

Mark H. Lynchⁱ
Jaclyn E. Martínez Reslyⁱ
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000
mlynch@cov.com
jmartinezresly@cov.com

Johnathan Smith
Sirine Shebaya
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 66408
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 897-1897
johnathan@muslimadvocates.org
sirine@muslimadvocates.org

Richard B. Katskeeⁱ
Eric Rothschildⁱ
Andrew L. Nellisⁱ
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org
rothschild@au.org
nellis@au.org

ⁱ Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Defendant has not demonstrated that its search was adequate and has therefore improperly withheld responsive material.....	9
II. Defendant has not shown that the presidential-communications privilege applies.	10
A. The documents were distributed within the executive branch and to foreign governments.	12
B. The documents were broadly disclosed to the public.	13
III. The deliberative process privilege does not apply to shield portions of the documents.	16
A. The disputed records are not predecisional.....	16
B. The documents are not deliberative.....	17
C. The documents were incorporated or adopted as a final decision.	19
IV. Defendant has not shown that Exemption 1 applies to portions of the records.....	21
V. Defendant has not shown that Exemption 7(E) applies to portions of each record.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 15-civ-1954 (CM), 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , No. 06-Civ-1758, 2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	9
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017)	4
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 23
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	
<i>Darweesh v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00480 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	4
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<i>Doyle v. FBI</i> , 722 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 21, 23

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)5

Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj. v. Trump,
265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017).....16

Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj. v. Trump,
No. 17-1270, 2018 WL 1256938 (U.S. June 28, 2018).....16

Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj. v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)5, 15

Islamic Shura Council of S. Cal. v. FBI,
635 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

Katzman v. CIA,
903 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)9

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....2

Louhghalam v. Trump,
230 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2017)4

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F. Supp. 3d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....21

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....2

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 19, 20

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....16

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....17

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....2

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....19

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Tigue v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17-965, 2018 WL 3116337 (U.S. June 26, 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 16, 20
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	5
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , No. 17-1270, 2018 WL 1256938 (U.S. June 28, 2018).....	1, 16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	2
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 23
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F. 3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Weiner v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	8, 9, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	24
Other Authorities	
Appl. (17A560) for Stay Pending Appeal, <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj.</i> , <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj.</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC (S. Ct. Nov. 21, 2017)	15

Federation of American Scientists, *Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States* (2017), <https://fas.org/irp/eprint/dhs-7countries.pdf>5

Anjali Singhvi & Alicia Parlapiano, *Ban: Who Is Barred and Who Is Not*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2017)4

Br. for Pet’r, *Trump v. Hawaii*, No. 17-965 (U.S. Feb. 2018), https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-965/36179/20180221201616615_17-965tsUnitedStates.pdf.....18

Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017, 3:29 AM), <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/871675245043888128?lang=en>16

Elizabeth Culliford, *Exclusive: U.S. Demands Nations Provide More Traveler Data or Face Sanctions*, Reuters (July 13, 2017)12

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....3, 4

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....4, 10, 12, 13

Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Strengthens Security Standards for Traveling to America, White House (Sept. 24, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-strengthens-security-standards-traveling-america/>.....14

Fact Sheet: Proclamation on Enhancing Vetting Capabilities & Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats, White House (Sept. 24, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/fact-sheet-proclamation-enhancing-vetting-capabilities-processes-detecting-attempted-entry-united-states-terrorists-public-safety-threats>14

FAQ: Proclamation on Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats, White House (Sept. 24, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/faq-proclamation-enhancing-vetting-capabilities-processes-detecting-attempted-entry-united-states-terrorists-public-safety-threats/>15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8

Indiv. R. of Prac. of Judge Paul G. Gardephe – Civil Cases, § V.A.....8

L.R. 56.18

Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, *How Trump’s Rush to Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017)4

Harsha Panduranga et al., *Extreme Vetting & the Muslim Ban*, Brennan Ctr. for J. (2017),
https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/extreme_vetting_full_10.2.pdf6

President Donald J. Trump Announces Enhanced Security Measures, White House (Sept. 24, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-announces-enhanced-national-security-measures/>15

Press Briefing, U.S. Dep’t of State (Sept. 26, 2017)
<https://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2017/09/274443.htm>14
